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co~nlC);j ~ 
(l,On: i 

K!tOO INITIAL COr 1MENTS 

K3 BUILDIM~: 01 
K6 PLANAr PROVAl: 1954 

· 1<7 SUR\fE'1' UNDER: 2000 Existing 

STRUCTUR ;. TYPE: ONE STORY, 
CONSTRUe nON lYPE v PROTECTED WOOD ~ FRAME ANI: MASONRY, FULLY SPRINKlI::REO . , 

) 
· The followio!:, reflects the findings of ihe Cal lornia , 
: Department I if Public Health, during an annual : 
Life Safety C )de re<.ertlfication survey. Th~! 

, findings are '1 accordance with 42 eFR (Cod~ of 
: Federal Reg l lations) 483.70 (a) and NFPA 
· (National Fin=. Protection Association) 10' , L fe 
Safety Code !OOO eclmon, Existing codes. 

RepresentlnlI the Califomia Department of Public 
Heatt., life Snfety Code Unit 31201 

: The facility is 10t in compliance with 42 CFR 
· 483.70 (a) for l ong Term Care Facilities. 

Census: 56 
K (~2 NFPA 101 ur E SAFElY CODE STANDARD 
S~E ' 

Required autVllatic sprinkler systems are 
continuously r lainteined In reliable operating 
condition and iTO inspected and tested 

· periodically. 19.7.6, 4.5.12, NFPA 13, NFP~\25, 
9.7.5 

Th is STANDAI to is not met as evidenced by: 
, Based on obs'!Nation, the facllity failed to 
: maintain the a nomatic sprinkler system. This. 
: was evidence( by paint or debris on sprinkler 

TAG 

K062 'K062 

, The specific action taken to com:et the 
defici~ey: 
( I )Relocated Christmas deconuions in Activit)' 
closet to be mote than 18" 

' from sprinkler deflector on Novtmber 13, 
'2012. 
(2) The paiated sprir.kler heads struts and 
deflectors in sh.ower room, kitchen supply area 
and bathrooms 28,31 ,42,43 and 60 \\-"Cre 
cleaned, repaired, or replaced on November 
f~~012 . 
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DEFICIENCY) ~.--~---- --------r-------~~~~------~--~ i ! K 062 : Continued i rom page 1 K 062 ! The person responsible for corrective action: 

I j heads and ! truts, by a bent sprinkler de flector, . The Maintenance Supervisor cleaned, repaired, 
! , and by iteJ"l"l ': stored less than 18 inChes ber()W e or replaced sprinkl~ head" struts · sprinkler de-' lector. The sprinkler deflector div5!rts ' and dcf1eclOrs that were painted andlor the water to :;reate a spray pattern when the corroded or bent. sprinkler is ,:,ctiVated. This could result In an · obstruction I ) the sprinkler spray pattem, aud a delay in extir guishing a fi re. This affected four of five smoke c )mpartments. 

NFPA 25 Sta ,dard for the Inspection, Testing , and Mainten:lnc9 of Water-Based Fire proto:ction Systems, 19! t8 Edition 
: 2-2.1.1 Sprj " klers shall be inspected from !tH~ , floor level an luaJIy. Sprinklers shall be free ~f .:orrosion, fon ign materials, paint, and physical damage and ;hall be installed in the proper orientation (e ; ., upright. pendant, or sidewal!j . : Any sprinkler snail be replaced that is painted, : corroded, dal' laged, loaded. or in the improper : orientation. 

Exception No. 1: Sprinklers insta!1ed in concealed sp;:·ces such as above suspended ceilings shall r ot require Inspection. 

Exception No.2: Sprinklers installed in areas lhat · are inaccessib e for safety cons;deraUolls due 1.'0 process opera.'ions shall be inspected during each schedulE: I shutdown. 

: 5-5.6 ClearaO(: ~ to Storage. The clearance between the de: flector and the top of storage $" all be Hi in. (457 I lm) or gieBler. 

Findings: 

, During a tour o ( the facility with the Maintenance Staff on 111131'1 t the automatic sprinkler system 

The measures put into place to prevem this deficiency from happening again: 
The Mam!enance Supervisor will go !hrough 
the facility monthly to ensure there 
are no objects 18" or closcr to fire sprinklers defleaors and that there are no fire sprinklers painted, corroded or haVe bem deflectors. 
These monthly inspections 

· wi.11 be recorded on a log sheet. An in~sen'iee · will be completed to let all !llaffknow the regUlation. 

How the fa.cility plans to monitor perfonnance of correction: 
· Tho adnlioistri!ltor will meet with the 
: M8intenancc Supervisor monthly to ensurt the inspections are done RJld logged. The 
· Maintenance Supervisor will also repot1 on 
these inspections at the quarterly QA 
meetingf-. 

The corrective sction 10 take place: 
The shove actions wil l be completed by 

· ~mbet 13 , 2012 . 
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. was obserl ?d. 

1. At 9;48 ; .m .. Christmas decoratlons wer:!: stored appr lxlmately 12 inches below the sprinkler d~ ·'ector, in the smail Activity Stolaee room. 

: 2. At 10:12 a.m., there was paint on the sprrnkler ; nead deflec1)r and strut, in the bathroom 01 ; resident Roc m 60. 

3. At 10:13 , I.m_ . there was paint on the splinkler I head defleC'l ' Ir and strulln the Shower Roon. 

14. At 10:14 i .m., there was painton the sprinkler , head deflectr ,r, tn the bathroom of resident Hoom : 48. 

, 5. At 10:24 ;; .m., U1ere was paint on the sprinkler head deflect.:r and strut, in the bathroom of resident ROO! 1 42. 

' 6. At 10:34 cl m., there was paint on the sprinkler ' head deflecto . and strut in the bathroom of resident Roor ) 31 , 

7. At 10:40 a. n., there was paint on the sprinkler head deflectol S, in the bathroom and the entr~ ; way of resIder t Room 28. 

S. At 10:52 a.ln .. there were two sprinkler he.ns j . in the Supply I rea located in the Kitchen. One ~ sprinkler head was corroded, and the other sprinkler h~d 'lad a bent deOector. K Ol6 NFPA 101 LJFI· SAFETY COCE STANDARD 
SS=E 

Medical gas sil ,rage and administration areas- ~re protected in ac ;ordance with NFPA 99, Standards · 

!Oven! 10: vY1221 

KOO2 
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SUJ/.! CARY STATEMENT OF OfFlClENCle s (EACH 0 \ F1C1E.'1CY MUST at! PRECEDED BY FUll REGUlATe IRY OR LSC IDENTIFYING lNFORMATIO~l 

K 076 I Continued I: rom page 3 
for Health c: Ire Facilities. 

I (a) Oxygen : tOfage locations of great~r thEIl 3,000 cu.ft. 1 re enclosed by a one-hOur 
~ separation. 

(b) Location ;. for supply systems of g.eater lhan i 3,000 cu.ft. ,~ re vented to the outside. NFF'/\ 99 ; 4.3. 1.1.2, 1E 3.2.4 

· This STANOf- RD Is not met as evidenced b~. Based on ob:;ervation, the facility failed to maintain their oxygen storage. This was evidenced by *"pty and full oxygen cylinders; that ! were stored t.: gether in tv.ro oxygen storage . , rooms. This ~rfected one of five smoke ~ compartment! , and could result in staff being I unable to difh~ 'enli~te between empty and ful l oxygen cylindr'f'S. in the event of a emergency , 
· NFPA 99, 4-3 .. i.2.2 (2) If stored wittlin the sarT!E! , enclosure. em >ty cylinders shall be segregared from full cylin(1 ms. Empty cylinders shall be marked to avel d confusion and delay If a full cyl inder is neE~ , led hurriedly. 

Findings: 

· During a tour () ' the facility with the Maintenanc-e Staff on 11113/ ' 2. the oxygen storage was , observed. 

1. At 10:18 a.1I ., the fun and empty Cylinders in , the oxygen roo! n by resident Room 46 were no! 

10 
P~EFLX 

TAG 

PROVlO~R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CCRR!ClM; AcnON SHOULD BE CROss-~,::-eRENC.EO TO n<EAPPflOPRIATE; 
O!:OFiCIENCYj 

K 076 ' K076 
The specifie action taken to correel the , deficiencY: 

· ( I )Th~ o~ygen eylindcl'S were separated in 
~th oxygen rooms .0 store only full cylinders 
Ul one room Bnd empty cylinders in the other · on NO\'ember 19,2012. 

] (2)A Fu~1 and Empty Sign 1.\0'3S posted on the [ appropriate rooms on November 19, 2012. 
I 
The person re.spor.si/;l!e fO!' Ct!':7';ctive aetion: 

I TIJe Mamtenance SU~t separated full , and empty oxygen cylinders into proper 
· slorage rooms and posted signs fuji and 
Empry signs on appropriate doors. An in­
service will be completed to let all nurses know the regulation. 

· The m.easure put into pJace to prevent this deficiency from happening again: 
· The Maintenance Supervisor will inspect ~ Oxy~n roorm weekly to en.sure the full · cylindcn and empty eylinden; are in proJX!f oxygen rooms aod the full and empty sims are in place. The Maintenance So.perviso( Will keep a Jog of weekly inspections. 

How the facility plans to monitor performance of correction: 
The administrator will meet with Maintenance Supervisor monthly to ensure inspections are done and ~ogged. The Maintenance Supervisor will also rcport on these inspections at the quarterly QA meeting. 

~ The corrective action to take pl3ce: i The ~bove actions will De completed by ! , ~ :-.; 7_ j Nov'mbo.21 , 2012. I ~ _____________ _______________ ~ __ ~____ 
I ~ORM CIof;';·~G7(02·9t) P\"e'IIiol,tt Vo! 1o;Int OtIDOIeItI EVen! 10. '('(1221 
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K 076 . Continued F 'om page 4 
stored seps' ated. There were no signs tha i ~ indicated wt1 ch cylinde;s were fu r!, or empt)'. 

• 2. At 10:23 . t m., the fun and empty cylindetl; in \ the oxygen r 10m were not stored separated, , There were r 0 signs that indicated which cylinders Wet 9 MI, or empty. 
K 147 NFPA 101 Lh:e SAFElY CODE STANDARD 

Electrical wiri'lg and equipment is in accordance with NFPA 7e National Electrical Code. 9.1.& 

This STAND,I! RO is not met 8S evidenced br: Based on ob:'ervation, the facility failed to ! maintain their electrical equipment and utilities. · This was evtdl'lflced by the use of surge , protectors for nedical equipments and I appliances. ,.·,is deficient practice affected t~l ree of fiVe smoke , ..ompartments, and could resuH in : the ignition of ; 10 electrical fi re. 

NFPA 70, 1 g~ edition 
240-4 Flexible Xlrd, including tinsel cord and extension COrel~ . and fIXture Wires shan be · protected agail'st overcur.ent by either (a) or (t). ia) Ampacities Flexible cord s;,all be protectec. · by an overcum nt device jn accordance with ru.; ampadty as sp, !cifiecl in Tables 400-5{A) and (S). , Fixture wire sh: II be protect~ against O'Iercurrent in Cl.:;cordance IA'fth its ampacity as specified in Tab'e 402-5, Supplementary i overcurrent pro l ?:etion, as in Section 240-10, Shiill . be pennitted to >e an acceptable means for providing this pr )tection. 

: 400-8 Unless sr. gciflcally permitted in Section 4()Q.. 7, flexible e.,reI and cables shalt not be used 
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Tht specific action taken to correct thj~ deficiency: 
The surge protectors weel! immediately 

· removed from room 27A, room61C & D and · employee brcak room. the f3Jl was urtpluggcd , , from the kitchen surge protector on November lJ, 2012 

,The person responsible for corrective action: The Maintenance Supel"VUor removed s~e · prorectOr3 from room 27A, room IS le & 0 and · employee break room. The Maintena.'lct : Supervisor unplugged tbl! fan from kitcben surge pmtector aod can be directly plugged into the wall clecnicai outlet when needed. 

The measures put into place to prevent this deficiency from happening again: 
The Mairltenance Supervisor will go th:ough facility monthly to inspect and ensure there lire , no ~urge protectors being used for medical 

· equipmeut and/or appliances in place of ; insufficient wiring. The Maintena!)CC 
' Supervisor will keep a Jog ofinspection5 and in-service 811 staff at our regular scnedull!s fire ' 9,(1]s, __ 
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: for the follol,nng: 
(1) Iv!. a suhstitute for the fixed wiring of a stnscture 
(2) VVIlere - In through holes in walls, struc~ lIal ceilings. sus'>ended ceilings. dropped ceilings, or · floors 
(3) Where nm through doorways, windows, Of : similar openiqgs 

; (4) Where cl'tached to building surfaces : (5) Where" lI1Cealed behind building walls, , structural ce .Ings, suspended ceilings, drop,l'!d ~ ceTiings, or fl, or'S 
[ (6) Where in ;talled in raceways. except as ! otherwise pe r nltted in thfs Code 

: Findings: 
Duling a tour )f the facility with a staff member on 11/13112. the \ llectrical equipment and utilities were obsel'Vel . 

1. At 10:10 a .rn., Bed C. Bed D. anAPP pump, and a radio were plugged into a surge protector, in resIdent ROI m 61 . 

2. At 10:42 a.1 1. . a bed and an APP pump wem plugged into a -;urge protector, in resident R~m 27A. 

3. At 10:50 a.n ., a toaster and a coffee maker · were plugged ir to a surge protector. in the · Employee Brea ; room. 

4, At 10:513.0\ , a fan was plugged into a sur~o protector , in the- Kitchen . 
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· The Admini!trQtor will meet with th~ 
Maintenance Supervisur fO ensure inspections · are done and logged. TIle Maintenance 

, Superviror wilt report on these inspecticns at ; the quarterly QA meeting. 

The corrective action to take place: 
The aoove action will be completed by 

· December l3 , 2012 '"~~ I 
! 
I 

If CQn1lnu81Jon 5h~ Pago;! 6 016 


